
 
i 

 
 

 

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA 
 

Membership:  
 

Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Smallcorn (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors (EHDC)  
Glass, Johnson, Mouland, Onslow and 
Wherrell 

Councillors (HBC)  
Mrs Blackett, Hart, Hilton, Johnson and 
Shimbart  

 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
 
15 October 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne 023 92446234 
 Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources 
Committee held on 11 June 2013.  

1 - 4 

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee 

Date: Wednesday 23 October 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Havant Borough Council, Public Service 
Plaza, Civic Centre Road, Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 
3  Matters Arising   

 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.  
 

 

4  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from any of the 
members present.  
 

 

5  Chairman's Report   
 
The Chairman to report the outcome of meetings attended or other 
information arising since the last meeting of the Committee.  
 

 

6  Corporate Training Programme 2013/14 - Update   
 

5 - 38 

7  Cost of Living Salary Increase   
 

39 - 40 

 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 

 

 
 

 None. 
 

 



 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 

 



 
iv 

 



3 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
11 June 2013 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 11 June 2013 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Glass, Johnson, Mouland, Onslow and 
Wherrell  
 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Mrs Blackett, Hart, Hilton, Shimbart and 
Mrs Smallcorn (Vice-Chairman) 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Johnson. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
14 May 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

13. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report. 
 

14. PEOPLE PLAN 2013-14  
 
The Committee considered a report giving an overview of the draft People Plan 
for 2013-14.  The Committee noted that the Plan would be subject to further 
review by both Councils to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
In response to a member of the Committee, the officers undertook to provide an 
update in the Councillors’ Newsletter on the implementation of the Hampshire 
County Council IT system at East Hampshire, and how this will improve 
compatibility and flexibility across both Councils and with other partners. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft People Plan for 2013-14 be noted and that the Plan 
remains subject to review by both Councils. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



4 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
11 June 2013 

 

 

 
15. CORPORATE TRAINING PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report giving an overview of the corporate training 
needs analysis undertaken during Quarter 4 of 2012-13 and the draft Corporate 
Training Plan that had been developed for 2013-14. 
 
The Committee noted that the Plan would be subject to further review by both 
Councils to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the report be noted, subject to the addition of “, provided by both 

Councils,” after “corporate training plan” in paragraph 5.3; and 
 

(2) the draft Corporate Training Plan for 2013-14 be noted and that the Plan 
remains subject to review by both Councils. 

 
 

16. COUNCILLOR TRAINING PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report on the draft Councillor Training 
Programme.  The committee noted that the Programme would be subject to 
further review to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
In response to concerns raised by members of the Committee, the officers 
undertook to ensure that Councillors would be given an opportunity to have an 
input into the development of the Programme as part of the wider ongoing 
consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The draft Councillor Training Programme be noted and that the 

Programme remains subject to review by both Councils: and 
 

(2) Councillors be involved as part of the consultation process to develop the 
Programme. 

 
17. STAFF FOCUS GROUP ACTION PLAN 2013-14  

 
The Committee considered the draft Staff Focus Group Action Plan for 2013-
14, which identified key suggested actions from Staff Focus Group 
representatives to improve organisational climate and future staff survey 
results. 
 
The Committee noted that the Action Plan would be subject to further review by 
both Councils to reflect changing strategic priorities. 
 
In response to a member, the officers agreed that it would be helpful to 
incorporate additional information within the Plan providing more detail on the 

Page 2



  5 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (11.6.13) 
 

 

 

timescales for meeting targets, so as to allow progress to be more closely 
monitored. 
 
The officers also undertook to provide members of the Committee with details 
of the representation from each Council on the Staff Focus Group for circulation 
outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Staff Focus Group Action Plan for 2013-14 be noted 
and that the Plan remains subject to review by both Councils. 
 
 

18. ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee considered a draft Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure, 
which had been produced to enable East Hampshire District Council and 
Havant Borough Council to manage incidents of alcohol/substance abuse in the 
workplace. 
 
RESOLVED that the Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedure be approved for 
implementation as quickly as is reasonably possible and that it be 
communicated to all Councillors and staff across both Councils. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL/EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL 

 

Join Human Resources Committee 23 October 2013 

 

CORPORATE TRAINING PROGRAMME 2013/14 UPDATE 

 
Report of: Carol Milner, Interim Services Manager (HR) 
 
Information Item  
 
Portfolio: Councillors Cheshire and Millard 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  This report provides Joint HR Committee with an update and review of the 

Corporate Training Programme 2013-14. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report is intended as an update and as such, the Committee are 

asked to note the content. 
  
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1  Employees are often the most expensive resource within an organisation, 

and investment in staff effectively underpins the value that both Councils 
are currently placing on their employees and the workforce generally. The 
Committee will be aware that a Training Needs Analysis (TNA) was 
undertaken during the last quarter of 2012/13 and there followed a 
comprehensive process to source and develop the Corporate Training 
Programme. 

   
3.2 The Corporate Training Programme enables the employee (and the 

Manager) to effectively select from the Programme and to identify those 
topics which align most appropriately with their development needs. This 
has an empowering effect and enables development discussion(s) with a 
collaborative approach. 

 
3.3 A total of 23 courses were commissioned to run from September 2013 

through to June 2014 and the Programme began with the first course on 
schedule in September.  The Corporate Training Programme booklets are 
attached to this report. 

 
4.0 Subject of Report 
 
4.1 The Committee will recall that PETA training providers were chosen to 

work in partnership to support the training delivery through a series of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



short courses.  The HR Team, together with PETA and the subject matter 
experts (SME), work collectively on the content of the courses on an 
ongoing basis so that they are shaped to meet the needs of the 
organisation, and at the same time they remain current and topical.  

 
4.3 Three course have run to date with representation 
[...]
jects such 
as: 

 
 Induction 
 Introduction to local government 
 Getting started with e learning  
  
 Communication Skills: Effective Writing, Consulting Customers, 
 Presentation Skills, Communication Skills 
 
 Equality, Diversity & Customer Care 
 
 Handling Information in the Public Sector: Government Connect,   
 Environmental Information Regulations, Data Protection, Freedom of 
 Information - An Introduction 
 
 Business Skills: Risk Management & Fraud Awareness, Change 
 Management, Project Management, Quality Management, Building 
 Partnerships 
 
 Health and Safety: Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans, Display 
 Screen Equipment 2013, Lone Working, Manual Handling, Personal 
 Safety at Work, Basic Health and Safety, Fire Safety  
 
 People Management Skills: Appraisals for Appraisees, Appraisals for 
 Line Managers, Safeguarding, Managing Sickness Absence, Managing 
 Stress, Recruitment and Selection, Coaching, Supervising, Management,  
 Self Development, Managing Others, Meeting Skills, Team Leading, 
 Working Smarter 
 

5.0 Implications  
 
5.1 Financial 
 

The Corporate Training Programme falls within the budget allocated for 
training spend.  There is an additional charge to cover ILM Registration 
and assessment and again, this is covered within the CTP budget. 
 

5.2 Legal 
 
 There are no legal implication associated with this report. 
  
5.3 Strategy 
 

Page 7



The delivery of the Corporate Training Programme is in line with the 
People Plan Strategy and the Councils’ aspiration to achieve the Employer 
of Choice accreditation. 

 
5.4 Risks 
 

None to report. 
 
6.0 Conclusion 
 

This review and update shows that the development and investment in the 
Corporate Training Programme is realising a high indication of 
commitment, engagement and motivation of the workforce.   

 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Corporate Training Programme – Courses and Bookings 
Appendix B – Corporate Training Booklet EHDC 
Appendix C – Corporate Training Bo
[...]
l 

• Managing Conflict 

• Effective Communication Skills 
 
Delegates wishing to take this option will need to complete an assignment at the 
end of each of the above training courses.  
 
If you wish to be considered for this qualification, please contact HR for more 
details. 

Page 37



Schedule of courses.  Below is a quick reference summary of course date and locations (Updated 17 July 2013) 

  
  2013 2014 

Provider Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr  May Jun 

                     

  

24th Sept 
Negotiating & 
Influencing 
(Plaza)     

2nd Dec        
Negotiating & 
Influencing 
(Penns Place)       

1st April 
Negotiating 
& Influencing 
(Plaza)     

    

2nd Oct 
Working 
Smarter & 
Effective 
Delegation 
(Penns Place)     

20th Jan 
Working 
Smarter & 
Effective 
Delegation 
(Plaza)       

6th May 
Working 
Smarter & 
Effective 
Delegation 
(Penns Place)   

17th Sept 

Financial 
Management 
(Plaza)       

14th Jan 

Financial 
Management 
(Penns 
Place)     

24th April 

Financial 
Management 
(Plaza)     

  

14 & 15th 
October       
Intro to Contract 
Management 
(Plaza)       

12th Feb 
Strategic 
Contract 
Management 
(Penns 
Place)        

P
E
T
A
 T
ra
in
in
g
  

    

12th Nov      

Budget Control 
(Plaza)       

19th March 

Budget Control 
(Penns Place)     

13th June  

Budget 
Control 
(Plaza) 

    

18th Oct   
Managing 
Conflict (Plaza)     

27th Jan  
Managing 
Conflict 
(Penns 
Place)       

16th May   
Managing 
Conflict 
(Plaza)   

    

28th Oct 
Managing 
Stress in the 
workplace 
(Plaza)   

9th Dec 
Managing 
Stress in the 
workplace 
(Penns Place)       

3rd April 
Managing 
Stress in the 
workplace 
(Plaza)     

      

7th Nov     
Effective 
Communication 
(Penns Place)       

11th March 
Effective 
Communication 
(Plaza)       

 

P
age 38



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL/EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL 

 

Joint Human Resources Committee 23 OCTOBER 2013 

 

COST OF LIVING SALARY INCREASE  

 
Report by Carol Milner – Interim Service Manager (HR) 
 
Information Item  
 
Portfolio: Councillors Cheshire and Millard 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1  To advise on (1) the cost of living salary increase for staff which was 

implemented in September 2013 in both Councils, and (2) the proposed increase 
for the Extended Joint Management Team due to be implemented in October this 
year. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the report be noted and the Committee advised in line with our intention for 

openness and transparency. 
  

3.0 Summary 
 
3.1  East Hampshire District Council is not part of the national negotiations on local 

government pay, the Chief Executive negotiates directly with Unison, whereas 
Havant Borough Council is part of this negotiating process.   

 
In line with the other councils, businesses and the economy in general, our salary 
grades have not been annually reviewed since 2009 and our staff have not 
received an annual salary increase since that time.  In the context of the 
Government's stated intention that public sector pay increases for this year 
should not exceed 1%, a cost of living salary increase of 1% was implemented in 
September 2013 (backdated to April 2013) for all staff outside Extended Joint 
Management Team.  A 1% increase will be provided to the EJMT with effect from 
October 2013, which again will be backdated to April 2013. 

 
4.0 Implications  
 
4.1 Resources  

 
There is an immediate administrative cost which will be incurred by Payroll to 
process the changes within the system and this has been accounted for within 
the budget 2013/14.   
 

4.2 Legal 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



 There are no legal implications to report. 
 
4.3 Risks 
  
 There are no risks to report. 
 
4.4 Communications 
 

Nothing to report.  
  
4.5 For the Community: 
 
 Nothing to report. 
 
4.6 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and relevant 

actions duly noted. 
 
5.0 Consultation 
 
 No con

Minutes of the meeting


6 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
23 October 2013 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 23 October 2013 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Carter (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Glass, Johnson, Mouland, Onslow and 
Wherrell  
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Mrs Blackett, Hart, Hilton and Shimbart 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs M Smallcorn. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

21 MATTERS ARISING  
 
18. Alcohol and Substance Abuse Procedures 
 
 In response to a member of the Committee, confirmation was given that 

the procedures would be in place shortly. 
 
16. Councillor Training Programme 
 
 Confirmation was also  given that the draft Councillor Training 

Programme was currently being reviewed by Panels at each authority 
and that a programme of dates for training sessions would be arranged 
shortly. 

 
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

23 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT  
 
With the consent of the meeting the Chairman announced that future meetings 
of the Joint Human Resources Committee would be held at 4pm. 
 

24 CORPORATE TRAINING PROGRAMME 2013/14 - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update and review of the Corporate Training 
Programme for 2013-14. 



  7 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (23.10.13) 
 

 

 

 
The Committee was pleased to note that training needs were assessed through 
the performance appraisal process and that take-up of training opportunities 
had been good. 
 
In response to a member of the Committee, the officers gave an assurance that 
attendance levels across both authorities would be monitored and 
arrangements for training courses adjusted as required. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 

(2) the Committee records its thanks to the officers for their work to date to develop 

the programme and congratulates them on their efforts. 

 
25 COST OF LIVING SALARY INCREASE  

 
The Committee considered a report giving details of the cost of living salary 
increase for staff that had been implemented in September 2013 and the 
proposed increase for Extended Management Team due to be implemented in 
October 2013.  This information was presented to the Committee in the interest 
of openness and transparency. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm 


